Net Postemployment Healthcare Plan and Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) Asset
At June 30, 2020, the Library reported a net OPEB asset of $8,070. The net OPEB asset was measured as of
June 30, 2019. The total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB asset was determined by an actuarial
valuation performed as of January 1, 2019, using updated actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included
in the measurement and rolled forward to the measurement date of June 30, 2019.

PAMUNKEY REGIONAL LIBRARY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2020

 34

Note 9—OPEB Plan (continued)

Changes in Net OPEB Asset
The related change in the Net OPEB Asset for the Library for the measurement date of June 30, 2019 are outlined
as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net OPEB asset of the Library at June 30, 2020, using the discount rate of 7%, as well
as what the net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower (6%) or
1% point higher (8%) than the current rate:

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability (a) Net Position (b) (Asset) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2018 17,687$   25,731$   (8,044)$

Changes for the year:
   Service cost 794   -   794
   Interest 1,200   -   1,200
   Experience (Gains) 2   -   2
   Employer Trust contributions -   96   (96)
   Changes in assumptions 600   -   600
   Net investment income -   2,526   (2,526)
   Benefit payments (1,097)   (1,097)   -
   Net changes 1,499   1,525   (26)

Balances at June 30, 2019 19,186$   27,256$   (8,070)$

Increase (Decrease)

1% Decrease
(6.00%)

Discount
Rate

(7.00%)
1 % Increase

(8.00%)

Library Employees
   Net OPEB Asset (9,429)$   (8,070)$   (7,975)$

PAMUNKEY REGIONAL LIBRARY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2020

 35

Note 9—OPEB Plan (concluded)

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB
For the year ended June 30, 2020, the Library recognized OPEB expense for its retiree medical plan of ($92). At
June 30, 2020, the Library reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from
the following sources:

The differences between expected and actual experience and net difference between projected and actual
earnings on OPEB plan investments will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows: